FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

| | | | , | |
|--|--|--|-------|--|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

| STATEMENT | OF CHANGES | IN BENEFICIAL | OWNERSHIP |
|------------------|-------------------|---------------|-----------|

| OMB APPROVAL | | | | | | | | |
|--------------------------|-----|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| OMB Number: 3235-0287 | | | | | | | | |
| Estimated average burden | | | | | | | | |
| hours per response: | 0.5 | | | | | | | |

See Footnote(1)

11. Nature

of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)

Check this box if no longer subject to Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5 obligations may continue. See

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person* BRADSHER NEAL C

| Instruc | ction 1(b). | | | Filed | d burs | uant to | Section | 16(a | a) of the | e Seci | urities Exchang | ie Act o | f 1934 | | | | | |
|---|---|---------------------------------------|-------------|---------------------------------------|---|--|---------------------|---|--------------|--|--------------------|---|------------------------|--|--------------|--|-----------------------|---------------------------------------|
| | | | | | or | Section | n 30(h) of | f the | Invest | ment (| Company Act o | | | | | | | |
| 1. Name and Address of Reporting Person* BROADWOOD PARTNERS, L.P. | | | | | 2. Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol Lineage Cell Therapeutics, Inc. [LCTX] | | | | | | | 5. Relationship of Reporting Person(s) to Issuer (Check all applicable) | | | | | | |
| (Last) (First) (Middle) C/O BROADWOOD CAPITAL INC. 142 WEST 57TH STREET, 11TH FLOOR | | | | 3. [| 3. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) 02/06/2024 | | | | | | | X Dire | ctor er (give tit | | | 6 Owner er (specify | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | belo | | 16 | belo | | | |
| | | | | 4. 1 | f Ame | ndment, [| Date | of Orig | ginal F | iled (Month/Da | ıy/Year) | | Individual one) | or Joint/Gr | oup Fili | ing (Chec | ck Applicable | |
| 142 WE | ST 5/TH 8 | TREET, ITTH F | LOC |)K | | | | | | | | | | Forn | n filed by C | | | |
| (Street) | | | | | X Form filed by More than One Reporting Person | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| NEW YORK NY 10019 | | | R | Rule 10b5-1(c) Transaction Indication | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| (City) | (S | tate) (| Zip) | | | Check this box to indicate that a transaction was made pursuant to a contract, instruction or written plan that is intended to | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | satisf | y the affirn | nativ | e defen | se con | ditions of Rule 1 | 0b5-1(c) | . See Instr | uction 10. | | | | |
| | | Table | l - I | Non-Deriva | ative | Sec | urities | Ac | quire | ed, D | isposed of | , or B | enefici | ally Owr | ıed | | | |
| 1. Title of | Security (Ins | str. 3) | | 2. Transaction | on | | eemed ution Date | e, | 3. Transa | ection | 4. Securities A | | | 5. Amou Securiti | | | vnership :: Direct | 7. Nature of |
| | | | | (Month/Day/ | Year) | if any (Mon | / th/Day/Ye | ar) | Code (8) | Instr. | 5) | | | | Following | | r Indirect str. 4) | Beneficial Ownership |
| | | | | | | | | Ī | Code | v | Amount | (A) or (D) | Price | Reporte Transac (Instr. 3 | ction(s) | | | (Instr. 4) |
| Common | Shares | | | 02/06/20 | 24 | | | | P | | 6,730,770 | A | \$1.04 | | 66,255 | 1 | D ⁽¹⁾ | |
| Common | Shares | | | 02/06/20 | 24 | | | | P | | 0 | A | \$0 | 41,60 | 66,255 | | I | See Footnote |
| Common | Shares | | | | | | | | | | | | | 87 | ,628 |] | D ⁽³⁾ | |
| | | Ta | ble l | II - Derivat | ive S | Secu | rities A | \ca | uired | l, Dis | posed of, | or Be | neficia | Ily Owne | d | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | , convertib | | | | | | | |
| Security or Exerci (Instr. 3) Price of | Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative | n Date Exe e (Month/Day/Year) if a | | ıy İC | | Transaction Code (Instr. 8) Se Ac (A) Dis | | rative rities pired r osed) | | 6. Date Exercisable and Expiration Date (Month/Day/Year) | | 7. Title and Amount of Securities Underlying Derivative Security (Instr. 3 and 4) | | 8. Price of Derivative Security (Instr. 5) (Instr. 5) Numb derivativ Securiti Benefici Owned Followir Reporte Transac (Instr. 4) | | ve es ally Direct (D or Indire (I) (Instr. | | Benefic O) Owners oct (Instr. 4 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | T | | Amount or Number | | | | | |
| | | | | | Code | e V | (A) | (D) | Date Exer | rcisabl | Expiration Date | Title | of Shares | | | | | |
| | | of Reporting Person | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| <u>BROA</u> | DWOOL | <u>) PARTNERS</u> | <u>, L.</u> | <u>P.</u> | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| (Last) | | (First) | | (Middle) | | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| C/O BR | OADWOO | D CAPITAL IN | C. | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 142 WE | ST 57TH S | TREET, 11TH F | LOC |)R | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| (Street) | | | | | | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| NEW Y | ORK | NY | | 10019 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| (City) | | (State) | (| (Zip) | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | of Reporting Person CAPITAL I | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| (Last) | | (First) | (| (Middle) | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 142 WE | ST 57TH S | STREET, 11TH F | LOC |)R | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| (Street) NEW Y | ORK | NY | | 10019 | | - $ $ | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| (City) | | (State) | | (Zip) | | - | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

| (Last) | (First) | (Middle) | | | | | | | | |
|----------------------------------|---------|----------|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| C/O BROADWOOD CAPITAL INC. | | | | | | | | | | |
| 142 WEST 57TH STREET, 11TH FLOOR | | | | | | | | | | |
| (Street) | | | - | | | | | | | |
| NEW YORK | NY | 10019 | | | | | | | | |
| (City) | (State) | (Zip) | | | | | | | | |

Explanation of Responses:

- 1. The reported securities are directly owned by Broadwood Partners, L.P. ("Broadwood Partners") and may be deemed beneficially owned by Broadwood Capital, Inc. as General Partner of Broadwood Partners and Neal C. Bradsher as President of Broadwood Capital, Inc. Each Reporting Person disclaims beneficial ownership of the reported securities except to the extent of his or its pecuniary interest therein, and this report shall not be deemed an admission that such Reporting Person is the beneficial owner of the securities for purposes of Section 16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or for any other purpose.
- 2. On February 6, 2024, Broadwood Partners entered into a Stock Purchase Agreement with Lineage Cell Therapeutics, Inc. (the "Issuer") pursuant to which Broadwood Partners agreed to acquire 6,730,770 shares of the Issuer's Common Stock, no par value (the "Common Shares"), from the Issuer in its registered direct offering for a total purchase price of \$7,000,000.80, or \$1.04 per Common Share.
- 3. These securities are owned by Neal C. Bradsher in his personal capacity.

Broadwood Partners, L.P., By:

Broadwood Capital, Inc., By: 02/08/2024

/s/ Neal C. Bradsher, President

By: Broadwood Capital, Inc.,

By: /s/ Neal C. Bradsher, 02/08/2024

President

/s/ Neal C. Bradsher 02/08/2024

** Signature of Reporting Person Date

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.